
 
 

 
To: Members of the  

ADULT AND COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Roger Charsley (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Ruth Bennett, Peter Fookes, Julian Grainger, William Huntington-
Thresher, Tom Papworth, Catherine Rideout and Charles Rideout 

  
 Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
  
 Babul Ali, Bromley Federation of Housing Associations 

Angela Clayton-Turner, Bromley Mental Health Forum 
Brian James, Learning Disability Representative 
Leslie Marks, Bromley Council on Ageing 
Keith Marshall, Disability Voice Bromley 
Peter Moore, Bromley LINk 
Lynne Powrie, Carers Bromley  
 

 A meeting of the Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
will be held at Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2011 AT 7.00 PM  

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

PART 1 AGENDA 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on each 
report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 
 

 STANDARD ITEMS 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 
24th November 2011. 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Stone 

   philippa.stone@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4871   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 21 November 2011 



 
 

4  QUESTIONS TO THE ADULT AND COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO HOLDER FROM 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 
24th November 2011.  
 

5  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES PDS 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2011 (Pages 5 - 16) 

6  
  

MATTERS ARISING 2011/2012 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 HOLDING THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO ACCOUNT 
 

7  
  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Pages 23 
- 30) 

8  PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ADULT AND COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO REPORTS  

 The Adult and Community Portfolio Holder to present scheduled reports for pre-
decision scrutiny on matters where he is minded to make decisions.  
 

a PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SUPPORT PLANNING AND 
BROKERAGE SERVICE FOR PEOPLE WHO DO NOT MEET THE 
COUNCIL'S ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR SOCIAL CARE (Pages 31 - 36) 

b HOUSING AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT (Pages 37 - 52) 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS 
 

9  
  

UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF REVISED PERSONAL BUDGETS AND CHARGING 
POLICY (Pages 53 - 62) 

10  
  

UPDATE ON RESTRUCTURE - ASSESSMENT AND CARE MANAGEMENT 
TEAMS IN ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES (Pages 63 - 74) 

11  
  

ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(Pages 75 - 110) 

12  
  

BUDGET MONITORING 2011/2012 (Pages 111 - 118) 

13  
  

UPDATE ON QUALITY OF DOMICILIARY CARE (Pages 119 - 134) 

14  
  

SUBSTANCE MISUSE COMMISSIONING ANNUAL REPORT 2011 (Pages 135 - 
140) 

15  UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012/13 TO 2015/16  

 The report considered by the Executive on 7th September 2011 has been circulated 
under separate cover and Members are requested to bring copies with them to the 
meeting. 
  

16  
  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - Q2 2011/12 (Pages 141 - 146) 



 
 

17  
  

WORK PROGRAMME 2011/2012 (Pages 147 - 152) 

18  QUESTIONS ON THE ADULT AND COMMUNITY PDS INFORMATION BRIEFING  

 The briefing comprises: 
 

• Taxi-Card Update 

• Health Watch Arrangements 
 
Members and Co-opted Members have been provided with advance copies of the 
briefing via email.  The briefing is also available on the Council’s website at the 
following link: 
 
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=559&Year=2011 
 
Printed copies of the briefing are available on request by contacting the Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 

19  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

20  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE ADULT AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES PDS COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2011 
(Pages 153 - 154) 
 

 
 

21  EXEMPT PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISIONS 
TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Pages 155 
- 158) 
 

 

22  
  

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT (PART 2) ADULT AND COMMUNITY 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISIONS  

a REVIEW OF ADVOCACY SERVICES 
(Pages 159 - 164) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information)  
 

b THE ESTATE OF THE ELAINE MONKS 
(DECEASED)-APPOINTMENT OF 
NOMINEE (Pages 165 - 170) 
 

Information in respect of 
which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal 
proceedings.  
 



 
 

c BED & BREAKFAST PRESSURES 
UPDATE (Pages 171 - 180) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information)  
 

 PART 2 (EXEMPT) POLICY DEVELO
[...]
 

Increased homelessness prevention and housing options work has achieved a year 
on year reduction in homeless acceptances and temporary accommodation since 
2005. However, in line with concerns raised in the annual and half yearly performance 
reports to this Committee, the latest statistical reports are now showing a significant 
increase in homelessness across London as demand continues to rise more steeply 

Page 29



 
 

 

and access to accommodation becomes more difficult.  
 
The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Adult and Community PDS Committee 
on 27th September 2011 and the Committee supported the proposal. 
 
 
 

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,.. 
Councillor Robert Evans  
Portfolio Holder for Adult and Community 
 

Mark Bowen 

Director of Resources 
Bromley Civic Centre 
Stockwell Close 
Bromley BR1 3UH 
 

Date of Decision:   29 Sep 2011 
Implementation Date (subject to call-in):   6 Oct 2011  
Decision Reference:   ACS11024 

 
 
 

Page 30



  

1

Report No. 
ACS11067 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

 

   

Decision Maker: Adult and Community Portfolio Holder 
 

Date:  
for pre-decision scrutiny by Adult and Community Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Committee on 30th November 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Executive Non-Key 

Title: PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SUPPORT PLANNING AND 
BROKERAGE SERVICE FOR PEOPLE WHO DO NOT MEET 
THE COUNCIL'S ELIGIBITY CRITERIA FOR SOCIAL CARE 
 

Contact Officer: Lorna Blackwood, Assistant Director Commissioning and Partnerships 
Tel:  020 84612   E-mail:  lorna.blackwood@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Lorna Blackwood, Assistant Director Commissioning and Partnerships, Adult 
and Community Services 

Ward: Borough-wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

 The contract with Age UK Bromley for the provision of support planning and brokerage to 
people who have moderate needs or who are self-funders is due to expire on 31st March 2012. 

 During the remaining period of the contract term, Age UK Bromley is proposing to test out 
whether people would be willing to pay for this service in the future.  

 The paper sets out Age UK Bromley’s proposals for introducing charges for the support 
planning and brokerage service. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 To support the introduction of charges to Age UK Bromley’s Support Planning and Brokerage 
Service from 1st January 2012. 

 

Agenda Item 8a

Page 31



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Supporting Independence.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated cost £114,570 
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Age Concern Repair and Care: 824900 3446  (£80,640) and 
Supporting Independence in Bromley: 802001 3441 00000 (£38,500) 

 

4. Total current budget for this head: £119,140 
 

5. Source of funding: ACS Budgets 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): N/A   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-statutory - Government guidance.       
 

2. Call-in: Call-in is applicable       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 349 referrals in 2010/11  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  No.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 32



  

3

3.  COMMENTARY 

3.1 Age UK Bromley has been providing support planning and brokerage services to olde
[...]
opment, Home Improvement and 
Strategy  
Tel:  020 8313 4139   E-mail:  kerry.o'driscoll@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: David Gibson, Assistant Director, (Housing & Residential Services) 
Telephone: 020 8313 4794 email: david.gibson@bromley.gov.uk 

Ward: BOROUGHWIDE 

1. Reason for report 

This report provides an overview of the half year performance of Housing & Residential Services 
against the key objectives and targets for 2011/12. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. ---- RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The PDS Committee are asked to :-  

a) Note the performance against the key objectives and targets in the 2011/12 Portfolio Plan 
and Work Plan for these service areas. 

b) Consider and comment on the priorities identified for the remainder of the year in response 
to the drivers outlined from paragraph 1.5 

2.2 The Portfolio Holder is recommended to: 

a) Consider any comments from the PDS Committee, particularly in response to the key 
drivers 

b) Agree the actions being taken, as detailed throughout this report to meet the range of 
housing duties and needs in Bromley to deal with the increased pressures on the service 
resulting from the current economic climate. 

Agenda Item 8b

Page 37



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 
Existing policy:       
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Financial 
 
1. No cost  within existing Budgets 
 
2. N/A 
 
3. Budget head Housing and Residential Services Division. 
 
4. Total budget for this head £2,689k latest approved controllable budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Staff 
 
1. Number of staff (current and additional) – This report is in relation to the work of the entire 

current Housing & Residential Services Division and does not involve any additional staffing   
 
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours –  72.95 FTE posts   
_________________________
[...]
anager 
Tel:  020 8313 4199   E-mail:  angela.buchanan@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Lesley Moore, ACS Head of Finance, Resources Department 
David Roberts, ACS AD Care Services   

Ward: Borough wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1    This report provides the Adult and Community PDS committee with an update on the 
implementation 2011 – 12 revised Personal Budgets and Contributions Policy which was 
approved by the Portfolio Holder on the 18th March 2011 following a consultation process. The 
revised policy was effective from 16th May 2011 and it introduced a number of changes which 
are described in sections 3.4 – 3.8. 

1.2 A follow up report is planned for April 2012 to inform members of this committee of the full 
impact of introducing day centre charges. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The PDS committee is recommended to: 
a) Note the contents of the report 
b) Agree the report is consistent with the wider council financial strategy to maximise income 

           c) Agree that a further report on the impact of the introduction of day care charges be 
presented to the April meeting of the Adult and Community PDS Committee. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

b) BBB Priority: Supporting Independence.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost Managed within existing resources  
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A. Managed within existing resources  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: ACS Social Care Services  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £3.7m 
 

c) Source of funding: N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): The fairer charging team have 4 visiting officers who 
undertake the financial assessments and benefit checks f
[...]
letion of 

Page 139



6 

detoxification. For example provision of 
care management, day programmes or 
significant residential treatment. 

Young People’ 
Partnership Grant 

LBB 53,500 Funding for Young People’s Treatment 
Service, as well as other YP focussed 
services to support delivery 

PCT Mainstream PCT 1,066,224 Drugs 

Alcohol 

Drug Intervention 
Programme (Home 
Office grant) 

LBB 246,307 Funding for a DIP staff and other 
Criminal Justice specific posts. In 
addition an allocation for specialist 
prescribing   

Total  2,996,016  

 

5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The priorities for substance misuse supports the Council’s Building a Better Bromley priority to 
build a safer and stronger community in the borough. 

Non-Applicable Sections: Personnel implications, Legal implications 

Background Documents: N/A 

 

Page 140



  

1

Report No. 
RES11139 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

 

 

   

Decision Maker: Adult & Community Services PDS Committee 
 

Date:  30th November 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - Q2 2011/12 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Principal Accountant (Technical & Control) 
Tel:  020 8313 4291   E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Resources 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

 On 16th November 2011, the Executive received the 2nd quarterly capital monitoring report for 
2011/12 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four year period 2011/12 to 2014/15. 
This report highlights in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.3 changes agreed by the Executive in respect of 
the Capital Programme for the Adult & Community Services Portfolio. The revised programme 
for this portfolio is set out in Appendix A and detailed comments on individual schemes are 
included at Appendix B.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee  is asked to endorse the changes agr
[...]
enda Item 20

Page 153

Document is Restricted



Page 154

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 21

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 158

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 22a

Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 164

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 22b

Page 165

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 170

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 22c

Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 180

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 23

Page 181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 184

This page is left intentionally blank



Page 185

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 188

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES PDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2011
	6 MATTERS ARISING 2011/2012
	7 PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING
	8a PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SUPPORT PLANNING AND BROKERAGE SERVICE FOR PEOPLE WHO DO NOT MEET THE COUNCIL'S ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR SOCIAL CARE
	8b HOUSING AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	9 UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF REVISED PERSONAL BUDGETS AND CHARGING POLICY
	10 UPDATE ON RESTRUCTURE - ASSESSMENT AND CARE MANAGEMENT TEAMS IN ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
	UPDATE ON RESTRUCTURE - ASSESSMENT AND CARE MANAGEMENT TEAMS IN ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES Appendix 1 and 2
	UPDATE ON RESTRUCTURE - ASSESSMENT AND CARE MANAGEMENT TEAMS IN ADUL

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ADULT AND COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 30 November 2011 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Roger Charsley (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Anderson, Ruth Bennett, Peter Fookes, 
Julian Grainger, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Tom Papworth, Catherine Rideout and Charles Rideout 
 

 
Brebner Anderson, Peter Buckland, Maureen Falloon, 
Angela Clayton-Turner, Brian James and Lynne Powrie 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Robert Evans and Councillor Diane Smith 
 

 
49   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Mrs Leslie Marks and Mr Keith Marshall, Mrs 
Maureen Falloon and Mr Brebner Anderson attended as their respective  alternates. 
 
50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
In respect of Item 8a – Proposed changes to the Support Planning and Brokerage 
Service for People who do not meet the Council’s criteria for Social Care – Mrs 
Maureen Falloon declared a prejudicial interest as the Director of AgeUK Bromley 
and reported that she would take no part in the discussion. 
 
Councillor Peter Fookes declared that he was a Trustee of Age Concern Penge and 
Anerley.  Councillor Judi Ellis declared that her father had dementia and was 
resident in a care home in Bromley.  Councillor William Huntington-Thresher 
declared that he was the Council’s representative on the Board of Broomleigh 
Housing Association.  Councillor Diane Smith declared that she was the Local 
Authority representative on the Board of Bromley Healthcare.  Mr Brebner Anderson 
declared that he was a Governor on the Bioard of Bromley Healthcare.  Mrs Angela 
Clayton-Turner declared that her husband was in a care home in Bromley.  Mr Peter 
Buckland declared that he was a Board Member for Affinity Sutton.   Mr James 
declared the following interests; he had a son on the autistic spectrum who was in 
Bromley supported living and attending Bromley College.  Mr James also had a 17 
year old son who was currently going through transition.  Mr James was also a 
Trustee of Advocacy for All (formerly Bromley and Bexley Advocacy), and an 
Associate Governor at Nash College. 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
30 November 2011 
 

2 

51   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
52   QUESTIONS TO THE ADULT AND COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 
COUNCILLORS ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
53   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF ADULT AND COMMUNITY 

SERVICES PDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 
SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2011 be 
agreed. 
 
54   MATTERS ARISING 2011/2012 

Report RES11122 
 
The Committee considered issues that continued to be outstanding from previous 
meetings. 
 
The Assistant Director (Housing and Residential Services) tabled the trend data 
relating to housing services that had been requested by Councillor Grainger at the 
last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress on recommendations made at previous 
meetings be noted. 
 
55   PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST 

MEETING 
 

The Committee noted the decisions taken by the Portfolio Holder since the last 
meeting held on 27 September 2011.  The Chairman highlighted that comments 
made by the Committee at that meeting were not reflected on the decision sheets 
and the Portfolio Holder confirmed that he was happy to have the comments 
reflected. 
 
56   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ADULT AND COMMUNITY 

PORTFOLIO REPORTS 
 

A) PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE SUPPORT PLANNING AND BROKERAGE 
SERVICE FOR PEOPLE WHO DO NOT MEET THE COUNCIL'S 
ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR SOCIAL CARE  
Report ACS11067 

 
The contract with Age UK Bromley for the provision of support planning and 
brokerage to people who have moderate needs or who are self-funders was due to 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
30 November 2011 

 

3 
 

expire on 31st March 2012.  During the remaining period of the contract term, Age 
UK Bromley was proposing to test whether people would be willing to pay for this 
service in the future. The Portfolio Holder introduced a paper setting out Age UK 
Bromley’s proposals for introducing charges for the support planning and brokerage 
service. 

Maureen Falloon, Director of AgeUK Bromley and the Assistant Director 
(Commissioning and Partnerships) attending the meeting to answer the 
Committee’s questions.  

The Assistant Director (Commissioning and Partnerships) highlighted an error in 
paragraph 3.13 of the report: 238 people had been provided with a support planning 
intervention against the annual target of 420 people. 

The Chairman questioned how the charging policy would work and whether there 
would be a process for triage.  Maureen Falloon confirmed that clients would receive 
a free initial consultation lasting up to 30 minutes. The service would be explained 
and support needs identified.  Mrs Falloon stressed that information, advice and 
guidance would remain free at the point of contact. 

In response to a question about how the service could provide social capital, Mrs 
Falloon explained that this would be provided through the Time Bank which 
provided one to one companionship and assistance with activities such as shopping 
and gardening. 

In response to questions surrounding charges for the service, the Assistant Director 
(Commissioning and Partnerships) stressed that there was no intention to means 
test the service and the view that had been taken was that the £10 charge was not 
beyond the means of the people who accessed the service.  Mrs Falloon reported 
that the fees levied would depend upon the level of support that was agreed at the 
initial assessment with the client.  Mrs Falloon indicated that the charge for a low 
level of support would be approximately £75, the charges for a medium level of 
support would be £150 and the support for a high level of support would be £250.  
The charges would be made up from a combination of an hourly rate and a fixed 
fee. 

Mrs Falloon also reported that AgeUK Bromley had merged with AgeUK  Greenwich 
and this merger could utilise the benefits of economies of scale in the future. 

RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to support the 
introduction of charges to Age UK Bromley’s Support Planning and Brokerage 
Service from 1st January 2012. 

 
B) HOUSING AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICES MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  
Report ACS11059 

 
The Portfolio Holder introduced a report which provided an overview of the half year 
performance of Housing & Residential Services against the key objectives and 
targets for 2011/12. 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
30 November 2011 
 

4 

In response to a question regarding the number of over 18’s in shared 
accommodation, the Head of Housing Needs and Enforcements reported that there 
were approximately 220 adults in bed and breakfast accommodation with about a 
third of these in shared accommodation. 

Noting that the number of empty properties had reduced by a further 82, a Member 
questioned what the number of empty properties had reduced from.  The Assistant 
Director (Housing and Residential Services) reported that he would provide this 
information following the meeting. 

A Member asked if information regarding the levels of demand for different types of 
accommodation (for example family accommodation) had ever been provide to the 
Committee.  The Head of Housing Need and Enforcement reported that this data 
would be provided to the Committee in March 2012 once the new registration 
process had been implemented. 

The Committee also considered the need to encourage more people into the private 
rented sector.  The Head of Housing Needs and Enforcement reported that this was 
one of the main aims of the Department however, recent changes to Housing 
Benefit was making this increasingly difficult. 

A Co-opted Member highlighted the need for the Council’s Planning Department to 
work with Local Housing Associations to ensure that as many applications as 
possible were approved. 

RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder be recommended to agree the actions 
being taken to meet the range of housing duties and needs in Bromley to deal 
with the increased pressures on the service resulting from the current 
economic climate. 

57   UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF REVISED PERSONAL BUDGETS 
AND CHARGING POLICY 
Report ACS11062 

 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on the implementation in 
2011-12 of the revised Personal Budgets and Contributions Policy, approved by the 
Portfolio Holder on the 18th March 2011 following consultation. The revised policy 
was effective from 16th May 2011 and introduced a number of changes which were 
outlined in the report. 

The Chairman questioned when clients would start receiving their bills.  The 
Exchequer Manager reported that in terms of day centre charges, bills were being 
issues as part of a phased roll out and bills would be issued 6-8 weeks in arrears.  
As clients on average attended the centres two days a week they would not be 
facing large bills. 

The Committee heard that there was approximately 200 people attending day 
centres who were awaiting a further financial review.  Bills would not be issued until 
the financial review had been undertaken. 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
30 November 2011 

 

5 
 

A further report would be presented to the Committee in April 2012 and this would 
provide an overview of the impact of the charging policy. 

RESOLVED that a further report on the impact of the introduction of day care 
charges be presented to the meeting of the Adult and Community PDS 
Committee in April 2012. 

58   UPDATE ON RESTRUCTURE - ASSESSMENT AND CARE 
MANAGEMENT TEAMS IN ADULT AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 
Report ACS11056 

 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on the changes in 
performance resulting from the introduction of a new structure designed to improve 
the response to service users agreed by Executive on 8th December 2011. 
 
Referring to the Acceptable waiting times for care packages, a Member asked what 
was being put in place to ensure the targets were met.  The Assistant Director 
(Older People) reported that a number of the delays in care packages were due to 
waiting for specialised services.  The key target was the acceptable waiting times for 
assessment (within 28 days) and the department was exceeding this target. 
 
In response to a question regarding how the assessments were undertaken, the 
Head of Assessment and Care Management reported that the Department 
undertook a mixture of face-to-face and telephone assessments.  Officers would 
return to the Committee with a further breakdown of the numbers of clients 
undertaking each type of assessment. 
 
RESOLVED that progress towards achieving the objectives of the assessment 
and care management restructure be noted. 
 
59   ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES MID-YEAR 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 
Report ACS11058 

 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress against the 
Portfolio Plan 2011/2012 and the first Bromley Local Account for the year 
2010/2011, the new performance assessment framework for adult social care 
announced by the Government in Spring 2011, which would have full 
implementation from April 2012. 
 
Referring to the Annual Account, a Member suggested that it would be helpful to 
include statistics for private rented provision of extra care housing as this would 
provide a complete picture of the total provision in the Borough.  Officers agreed 
that this sound be included in the next annual report.  The Committee also agreed 
that this issue should be further considered at the Accommodation and Care for 
Older People Reference Group who could report back to the Committee in the 
summer of 2012. 
 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
30 November 2011 
 

6 

The Chairman suggested that in future reports it would be helpful for the Committee 
to have data for comparative Boroughs as well as national data. 
 
RESOLVED that the outturns for the Bromley Local Account be noted. 
 
60   BUDGET MONITORING 2011/2012 

Report ACS11069 
 
The Committee considered the budget monitoring position for 2011/2012 based on 
activity up to the end of October 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that the projected underspend of £374,000 be noted. 
 
61   UPDATE ON QUALITY OF DOMICILIARY CARE 

Report ACS11060 
 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on the work undertaken to 
monitor the quality of Domiciliary care services provided in the Borough by internal 
and external providers. 
 
Members of the Committee stressed that there should be zero tolerance regarding 
missed calls.  Officers stressed that missed visits were taken very seriously and 
were thoroughly investigated. 
 
A Co-opted Member highlighted the importance of the quality assurance process.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
62   SUBSTANCE MISUSE COMMISSIONING ANNUAL REPORT 

2011 
Report ACS09123 

 
The Committee considered an update on the Substance Misuse Service in respect 
of substance misuse treatment. 
 
Members heard that 85% of clients did not return to treatment within six months but 
that there was no accurate way of determining whether clients had continued with 
substance misuse after treatment. 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that there were a number of 
ways clients were referred to the service including, self referral, GP referrals and 
conditions of probation.  Information regarding the proportion of users in the 
Borough would be distributed to Members following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Substance Misuse Commissioning Annual Report 2011 be 
noted. 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
30 November 2011 

 

7 
 

 
63   UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012/13 

TO 2015/16 
 

Members suggested that the Financial Strategy should, in future, be considered by 
the Executive and Resources PDS Committee for comments to be reported to 
Executive. 
 
64   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - Q2 2011/12 

Report RES11139 
 
On 16th November 2011, the Executive received the 2nd quarterly capital monitoring 
report for 2011/12 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four year period 
2011/12 to 2014/15.   The Committee considered a report highlighting the changes 
agreed by the Executive in respect of the Capital Programme for the Adult & 
Community Services Portfolio.  

RESOLVED that the changes agreed by the Executive in November 2011 be 
endorsed. 

65   WORK PROGRAMME 2011/2012 
Report RES11121 

 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2011/2012.  Members noted that 
the meeting in January had been moved to 26th January 2012.  There would be an 
additional meeting on 13th December where the Day Care Gateway review would be 
considered.  A report on high cost placements would be presented to the January 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the updates to the Work Programme be noted. 
 
66   QUESTIONS ON THE ADULT AND COMMUNITY PDS 

INFORMATION BRIEFING 
 

A Co-opted Member highlighted deficiencies in the quality of the taxi card service.  It 
was agreed that issues would be reported to the Assistant Director (Commissioning 
and Partnerships) for further review. 
 
67   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
items of business listed below as it was likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of 
the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information. 



Adult and Community Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee 
30 November 2011 
 

8 

 
68   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE ADULT AND COMMUNITY 

SERVICES PDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 
SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

The Committee noted the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 
2011. 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2011 
be agreed. 
 
69   EXEMPT PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE 

THE LAST MEETING 
 

The Committee noted the exempt decisions taken by the Portfolio Holder since the 
last meeting held on 27 September 2011. 
 
70   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT (PART 2) ADULT AND 

COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISIONS 
 

A) REVIEW OF ADVOCACY SERVICES  
Report ACS11064 

 
The Committee considered and supported the recommendations. 
 
B) THE ESTATE OF THE ELAINE MONKS (DECEASED)-APPOINTMENT OF 

NOMINEE  
Report RES11128 

 
The Committee considered the report and supported the recommendations. 
 
C) BED & BREAKFAST PRESSURES UPDATE  

Report ACS 11066 
 
The Committee considered the report and supported the recommendations. 
 
 
71   STATUS REPORT ON THE LEVEL OF DEBT OWING TO THE 

DIRECTORATE 
Report ACS11065 

 
The Committee considered the report and agreed that further reports be submitted 
on a 6 monthly basis. 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


